    Reverse Voltage: 40 to 200 V
    Forward Current: 20 A
    RoHS Device
MBR2040CGD-HF Thru. MBR20200CGD-HF
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
    Halogen Free
Features
QW-JB110 Page 1
REV:A
- For use in low voltage, high frequency inverters
  free wheeling, and polarity protection applications.
- Metal silicon junction, majority carrier conduction.
- High current capability.
- Low power loss, high efficiency.
- Plastic package has underwrites laboratory
  flammability classification 94V-0.
  Flame retardant epoxy molding compound.
SMD Schottky Barrier Rectifiers
Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)
TO-263/D2PAK
Circuit Diagram
3
2
1
0.402(10.21)
0.386(9.81)
0.362(9.20)
0.346(8.80)
0.192(4.87)
0.168(4.27)
0.058(1.47)
0.042(1.07)
0.427(10.84)
0.411(10.44)
0.104(2.64)
0.096(2.44)
0.010(0.25)
0.000(0.00)
0.183(4.66)
0.098(2.50)
0.083(2.10)
321
2
0.051(1.30)
0.028(0.70)
0.176(4.46) 0.040(1.01)
0.024(0.61)
0.018(0.46)
0.012(0.30)
Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics (at TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
   For capacitive load, derate current by 20%.   Single phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load.
UnitSymbolParameter
MBR2040CGD
-HF
Peak forward surge current: 8.3ms
single half sine-wave superimposed
on rated load (JEDEC Method)
Max. forward voltage at 10A per leg
IFSM
VF
A
V
Max. recurrent peak reverse voltage VRRM
Max. RMS voltage
Max. DC blocking voltage
Max. average forward current
(see Fig.1)
VRMS
VDC
IF(AV)
V
V
V
40
40
28
A
100
100
70
200
200
140
20
150
0.65
MBR2060CGD
-HF
60
60
42
MBR20100CGD
-HF
MBR20150CGD
-HF
150
150
105
MBR20200CGD
-HF
Rated DC blocking voltage   TJ=125°C
Typical thermal resistance
IR
RθJC
mA
°C/W
0.05
20
9
Operating junction and storage
temperature range TJ, TSTG °C-50 to +150
Max. DC reverse current at   TJ=25°C
-55 to +175
0.8 0.85 0.92
Junction capacitance (Note 1) CJ 700 500 400 300 250 pF
Notes: 1. Measured at 1MHz and applied reverse voltage of 4VDC.
0.072(1.84)
0.057(1.44)
Mechanical data
- Case: TO-263/D2PAK, molded plastic.
- Terminals: Solder plated, solderable per
                    MIL-STD-750, method 2026.
- Polarity: As marked.
- Mounting position: Any.
Rating and Characteristics Curves (MBR2040CGD-HF Thru. MBR20200CGD-HF)
Fig.1 - Forward Current Derating Curve
A
ve
ra
g
e
 F
o
rw
a
rd
R
e
ct
ifi
e
d
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 (
A
)
Lead Temperature, (°C)
0
4
8
12
16
24
0 20 180140
Fig.2 - Maximum Non-Repetitive Forward
           Surge Current
P
e
a
k
F
o
rw
a
rd
 S
u
rg
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 (
A
)
Forward Voltage, (V)
1
0.01
0.1
10
0.4 0.6 1.10.8
Fig.4 - Typical Instantaneous Forward
           Characteristics
F
o
rw
a
rd
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 (
A
)
1.0
1
0.1
40
SMD Schottky Barrier Rectifiers
40 60 80 100 120 160
Resistive or inductive load
150~200V
40~100V
Number of Cycles at 60Hz
1 10 100
0
30
60
90
240
150
120
Fig.3 - Typical Reverse Characteristics
Percent of Instantaneous Reverse Voltage, (%)
In
st
a
n
ta
n
e
o
u
s
R
e
ve
rs
e
 C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 (
m
A
)
0.001
0 20 14040 60 80 100 120
TJ=75°C
TJ=25°C
TJ=100°C
20
180
210
8.3ms single half sine-wave
JEDEC method
10
0.5 0.7 0.9
40V
60V
100V
150~200V
TJ=25°C
Pulse width=300µs
1% duty cycle
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
QW-JB110 Page 2
REV:A
40~100V
150~200V
SMD Schottky Barrier Rectifiers
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
QW-JB110 Page 3
REV:A
Trailer Device Leader
.......
.......
....... ..............
....... ..............End Start
Direction   of   Feed
400mm (min)160mm (min)
SYMBOL
(mm)
(inch)
E F P P0 P1 T W W1
TO-263
/D2PAK
SYMBOL
(mm)
(inch)
A B C d D D1 D2
10.80 ± 0.10 14.00 + 0.5016.13 ± 0.10 5.21 ± 0.10 1.55 ± 0.05 330 ± 1.00
0.425 ± 0.004 0.635 ± 0.004 0.205 ± 0.004 0.061 ± 0.002 12.992 ± 0.039 0.551 + 0.020
0.069 ± 0.004 0.453 ± 0.004 0.630 ± 0.004 0.157 ± 0.004 0.079 ± 0.004 0.014 ± 0.001
0.945 + 0.012
          − 0.004
1.75 ± 0.10 11.50 ± 0.10 16.00 ± 0.10 4.00 ± 0.10 2.00 ± 0.10 0.356 ± 0.013
24.00 + 0.30
          − 0.10
28.50 + 0.50
3.937 + 0.020
100 + 0.50
1.122 + 0.020
TO-263
/D2PAK
Reel Taping Specification
DD1D2
W1
1
2
0
°
T
B
CAP
dP0 P1
W
F
E
SMD Schottky Barrier Rectifiers
Comchip Technology CO., LTD.
QW-JB110 Page 4
REV:A
Marking Code
Standard Packaging
Case Type
TO-263/D2PAK
REEL
(pcs)
Reel Size
(inch)
13800
REEL PACK
Part Number Marking Code
MBR2040CGD-HF MBR2040CGD
MBR2060CGD-HF MBR2060CGD
MBR20100CGD-HF MBR20100CGD
MBR20150CGD-HF MBR20150CGD
MBR20200CGD-HF MBR20200CGD
Suggested P.C.B. PAD Layout
SIZE
(inch)
0.030
(mm)
0.77
2.40
5.08
0.094
0.200
TO-263/D2PAK
6.68 0.263
A
B
C
D
7.66 0.302E
10.63 0.419F
A
B
C
D
E
F
xx/xxx = Marking code
MBR
20XXCGD
H